Data Collection Suggestions

Sheriff Grady Judd –

• Drafted resolution.

Sheriff Bob Gualtieri -

- See submitted two documents.
 - Recommendation for Immigration Reporting
 - o Draft Resolution 25-002 Gulatieri Additions

Chief Robert Bage -

- "I like the fillable format of the form, but can we clarify which fields are required and make sure we are only requiring the data that is needed."
 - FDLE Response: If you open the form without filling anything in and hit submit, the fields highlighted in red are the mandatory submission fields.
- "The form includes fields that may involve criminal justice information (CJI) and personally identifiable information (PII). Will the completed forms be maintained by FDLE? And if so, are there any CJIS compliance concerns we should be aware of, especially regarding submission via email?"
 - FDLE Response: The form was created from FDLE's ReadyOp program and when you hit submit, it uploads into an FDLE database. FDLE is the only owner of the data. It is not sending any transmissions by email.

Chief Ciro Dominguez -

- The form reads (*instrument acts*) as an Intelligence report (FIR)...Is this form (*collection of data*) subject to public records as it goes to DEM (*not an LE agency*)?
 - FDLE Response: The form was created from FDLE's ReadyOp program and when you hit submit, it uploads into an FDLE database. FDLE is the only owner of the data.
- Not clear on the term "Immigration Violation" as Sheriff Gualtieri explained his view of the elements (*ability to meet the elements*) for Florida Statutes 811.102(7)(b) or 811.103(6)(b) regarding illegal entry or reentry of an unauthorized alien.
- Most agencies have an automated FIR system/program...using their established FIR/s they can send to FDLE directly (*a law enforcement agency*); and then FDLE can (triage info) send to DEM what is deemed appropriate information (*likely subject to public records*).

- My concern is that the form/instrument is ripe for issues/claims specific to Bias-Based Profiling.
- The public records question needs to be addressed.